purchase agreement for the Center shall in no event be deemed the giving of legal advice to Franchisee, and 

Franchisee shall have the right and/or opportunity to have such documents reviewed by professionals of its 

own choosing. 

4. FEES 

A. Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor the following fees: 

(a) A initial franchise fee of Forty-Four Thousand Dollars ($44,000) upon the execution 

of this Agreement by Franchisee.  The initial franchise fee shall be deemed fully earned 

when paid to Franchisor and is nonrefundable in consideration of administrative and 

other expenses incurred by Franchisor in granting the rights enumerated hereunder to 

Franchisee and for Franchisor's lost or deferred opportunity to franchise others. 

(b) A non-refundable continuing weekly royalty fee, in an amount equal to the greater of 

(i) Three Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($395) per week or (ii) six and one-half percent 

(6.5%) of Franchisee’s weekly Gross Sales (defined below). 

(c) A non-refundable weekly Advertising Fund contribution paid by Franchisee up to 5% 

of weekly Gross Sales.  The weekly Advertising Fund contribution percentage that all